SUBSTITUTE FORM PTO 1594

RECORDATION FORM

10-24-2002

.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

atent and Trademark Office 1-31-92 TRADEMA Please 102259685 To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Tra ments or copy thereof. 1. Name of conveying party(ies): 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): Simco Sales Service of Pennsylvania, Inc. Midlantic Vending Corp. 3100 Marwin Avenue ☐ Individual(s) ☐ Association Bensalem, Pennsylvania 19020 ☐ General Partnership ☐ Limited Partnership **☒** Corporation ☐ Individual(s) citizenship: ☐ Other ____ ☐ Association: ☐ General Partnership: ___ Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached \(\square\) Yes \(\square\) No ☐ Limited Partnership: ☑ Corporation: Pennsylvania 3. Nature of Conveyance: ☐ Other: If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative ☐ Merger **☒** Assignment designation is attached \(\square\) Yes \(\square\) No ☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment) ☐ Other: Execution Date: October 8, 2002 4. Application number(s) or registration number(s): B. Trademark Reg. No.(s): 2,205,268 A. Trademark Application No.(s): Additional numbers attached \(\square\) Yes \(\square\) No 6. Total number of applications and registrations involved: 1 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Stephen J. Meyers, Esq. 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$40.00 Drinker Biddle & Reath LLP One Logan Square ☐ Authorized to be charged to deposit account 18th and Cherry Streets Philadelphia, PA 19103-6996 8. Deposit Account Number: Attorney Docket No. 135910 (4903-G) DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. October 15, 2002 STEPHEN J. MEYERS Date Name of Person Signing Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments and document: 3 OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94) Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: **Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks**

10/23/2002 DBYRNE

01 FC:8521

00000159 2205268

40.00 E

Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

::ODMA\PCDOCS\PHIP\336312\1

TRADEMARK REEL: 002604 FRAME: 0181

ASSIGNMENT OF UNITED STATES TRADEMARK

WHEREAS, Simco Sales Service of Pennsylvania, Inc., d.b.a. Jack & Jill Ice Cream Co., a Pennsylvania corporation, having a place of business located at 3100 Marwin Avenue, Bensalem, PA 19020 (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNOR"), is the owner of the following trademark and United States Trademark Registration (hereinafter collectively referred to as the "Trademark"):

Mark Registration No. Registration Date

SAM E. WICH and Design 2,205,268 November 24, 1998

WHEREAS, Midlantic Vending Corp., a Pennsylvania corporation, having a place of business located at 3100 Marwin Avenue, Bensalem, PA 19020 (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE"), desires to acquire all right, title and interest in and to the Trademark, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Trademark and the registration therefor set forth above; and

WHEREAS, it is desired that the assignment of the Trademark listed above be made a matter of record in the United States Patent and Trademark Office,

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, and intending to be legally bound hereby, ASSIGNOR hereby sells, assigns, transfers and conveys unto ASSIGNEE all of its right, title and interest in and to the aforesaid Trademark, including any choses in action relating to said Trademark, claims for damages, profits and costs, both in equity and law, for any infringement or infringements of said Trademark rights accruing on or before the date of execution of this Assignment, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Trademark, and including the registration thereof as set forth above, and

00104.0000G LMW/127421.1

> TRADEMARK REEL: 002604 FRAME: 0182

FURTHER, ASSIGNOR hereby covenants, agrees and undertakes to execute, whenever requested by ASSIGNEE all applications, assignments, lawful oaths and any other papers which ASSIGNEE may deem necessary or desirable for securing to ASSIGNEE or maintaining for ASSIGNEE the Trademark hereby assigned, all without further compensation to ASSIGNOR.

SIMCO SALES SERVICE OF PENNSYLVANIA, INC.

Chief Financial Officer

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

SS

COUNTY OF

BEFORE ME, the undersigned Notary Public, on this , 2002, personally appeared Mary Hamilton-Carey, personally known to me (or proven to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person who executed the foregoing instrument as Chief Financial Officer on behalf of Simco Sales Service of Pennsylvania, Inc., the corporation therein named, and acknowledged to me that the instrument

was the free deed and act of said corporation for the purposes set forth therein and intending that

this instrument be recorded.

[SEAL]

NOTARIAL SEAL KATHLEEN M. VALENTI, Notary Public

Bensalem Twp., Bucks County

My Commission Expires May 6, 2003